PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| Marc-Antoine Veillette | 11/10/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Thomas & Betts International, Inc. | |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 501 Silverside Road | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 67 | |
| City: | Wilmington | |
| State/Country: | DELAWARE | |
| Postal Code: | 19809 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12944872 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)439-2658

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 571 297 0007
Email: pto@snyderllp.com

Correspondent Name: Snyder, Clark, Lesch and Chung, LLP

Address Line 1: 950 Herndon Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 365

Address Line 4: Herdon, VIRGINIA 20170

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kenneth M. Lesch

Total Attachments: 1

source=TNB_2211_Assignment_0067_0042#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 129448

PATENT REEL: 025351 FRAME: 0821

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Marc-Antoine Veillette of Ange-Gardien, Canada have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in a U.S. provisional or non-provisional patent application entitled <u>CONFIGURABLE CONDUIT BODY</u>, executed by me on the date of execution of this document, as shown below, and \boxtimes for which an application is being filed herewith; and \boxtimes for which we filed a provisional application on November 25, 2009, under Serial No. 61/264,401;

I hereby authorize Applicant's representative to fill in the preceding information relating to the filing date and/or serial number, as appropriate.

AND WHEREAS, Thomas & Betts International, Inc., having an address of 501 Silverside Road, Suite 67, Wilmington, Delaware 19809, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention including any previously or subsequently filed provisional or non-provisional applications, any subsequently filed applications and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Thomas & Betts International, Inc., its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, any previously or subsequently filed provisional applications, non-provisional applications, any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I hereby agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Thomas & Betts International, Inc., its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Marc-Antoine Veillette

46 Chemin de la Grande-Ligne

Ange-Gardien, QC, Canada, J0E 1E0

Date: 10 nov. 2010

PATENT REEL: 025351 FRAME: 0822

RECORDED: 11/12/2010